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Managing Director - On behalf of BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Le Directeur Général - Pour le compte de la SOCIETE BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Director Gerente - En nombre de BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Director-Geral - Em nome de BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Algemeen Directeur - Namens BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Administrerende direktør – På vegne af BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

PRODUCT TYPE .................  TYPE DE PRODUIT..............  TIPO DE PRODUCTO ..........

MODEL.................................  MODELE...............................  MODELO ..............................

SERIAL No...........................  N° DE SERIE ........................  N° DE SERIE........................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE.  DATE DE FABRICATION .....  FECHA DE FABRICACIÓN..

SOUND POWER LEVEL  NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE  NIVEL DE POTENCIA 
MEASURED /  SONORE MESUREE /  ACÚSTICA MEDIDO / 
....................(GUARANTEED)  ............................(GARANTIE)  ..................(GARANTIZADO) 

WEIGHT...............................  POIDS...................................  PESO....................................

We, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, hereby certify that if the product described within this certificate is bought from an 
authorised Belle Group dealer within the EEC, it conforms to the following EEC directives: 2006/42/CE (This directive replaces directive 98/37/EC), Electromagnetic 
Compatibility Directive 2004/108/CE (as amended by 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, the 
low voltage directive 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Safety of machinery and associated harmonised standards, where applicable.
Noise Technical files are held by Ray Neilson at the Belle group Head Office address which is stated above.

Nous soussignés, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, certifions que si le produit décrit dans ce certificat est acheté chez un 
distributeur autorisé Belle Group au sein de la CEE, il est conforme aux normes CEE ci-après: 2006/42/CE (Cette norme remplace la norme 98/37/CE), Norme 
compatible pour l'électromagnisme 2004/108/CE (modifié par 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). Les déchets électriques, et d’équipement électronique 2002/96/CE, 
caractéristiques basse tension 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Norme de sécurité des  machines et des critères associés et configurés, si applicable.
Bruit des fichiers techniques sont détenues par Ray Neilson à l'adresse du groupe Belle Siège qui est indiqué ci-dessus.

La Sociedad, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 17 OEU, GB, por el presente documento certifica que si el producto descrito en este 
certificado es comprado a un distribuidor autorizado de Belle Group en la CEE, este es conforme a las siguientes directivas: 2006/42/CE de la CEE (Esta directiva 
sustituye a la Directiva 98/37/CE), Directiva 2004/108/CE sobre Compatibilidad Electromagnética (según enmiendas 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC).  Los 
residuos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE) 2002/96/CE, Directiva sobre Bajo Voltaje 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 de Seguridad de Maquinaria y Niveles  
armonizados  estándares asociados donde sean aplicables. 
Archivos de ruido técnicos están en manos de Ray Neilson en la dirección del grupo Belle Sede de la que se ha dicho.

O signatário, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 0EU, GB, pelo presente, declara que se o produto descrito neste certificado foi adquirido  a 
um distribuidor autorizado do Belle Group em qualquer país da UE, está em conformidade com o estabelecido nas seguintes directivas comunitárias: 2006/42/CE (Esta 
directiva substitui a Directiva 98/37/EC), Directiva de Compatibilidade Electromagnética 2004/108/CE (conforme corrigido pelas 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). 
O Eléctrico de Desperdício e Equipamento Electrónico (DEEE) 2002/96/CE, a directiva de baixa voltagem 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Segurança da 
maquinaria e às normas harmonizadas afins se aplicáveis.
Arquivos de ruído técnicos são detidos por Ray Neilson no endereço Escritório Belle grupo Cabeça que é dito acima.

Ondergetekende, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, verklaren hierbij dat als het product zoals beschreven in dit certificaat is 
gekocht van een erkende Belle Group dealer binnen de EEG, het voldoet aan de volgende EEG richtlijnen: 2006/42/CE (Deze richtlijn vervangt Richtlijn 98/37/EC), 
Electromagnetische Compatability Richtlijn 2004/108/CE (geamendeerd door 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). De afgedankte elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur (AEEA) 2002/96/CE, de Laagspannings Richtlijn 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Veiligheid van Machines en hieraan gekoppelde geharmoniseerde 
Standaarden, waar deze van toepassing is. 
Lawaai Technische dossiers zijn in handen van Ray Neilson op de Belle groep hoofdkantoor adres, dat staat boven

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, erklærer hermed, at hvis det i dette certifikat beskrevne produkt er købt hos en autoriseret 
Belle Group forhandler i EU, er det i overensstemmelse med følgende EØF-direktiver: 2006/42/CE (Dette direktiv erstatter direktiv 98/37/EF), 2004/108/EØF (som ændret 
ved 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EØF & 93/68 EØF), Affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, og tilknyttede, harmoniserede standarder, hvor relevant. 
Støjniveauet er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003.
Støj Tekniske filer er i besiddelse af Ray Neilson på Belle-gruppen hovedkontoret adresse, som er nævnt ovenfor.

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY /  DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMITE / DECLARACIÓN
DE CONFORMIDAD CE / DECLARAÇÃO CE DE CONFORMIDADE / EG-VERKLARING

VAN OVEREENSTEMMING / EF OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING

Ray Neilson

TIPO DE PRODUCTO..........  PRODUCTTYPE...................  PRODUKTTYPE...................

MODELO..............................  MODEL .................................  MODEL .................................

NO. DE SÉRIE .....................  SERIENUMMER ...................  SERIENR. .............................

DATA DE FABRIC................  FABRICAGEDATUM ............  FREMSTILLINGSDATO .......

NIVEL DE POTÊNCIA  GEMETEN  LYDEFFEKTNIVEAU 
DE SOM MEDIDO  /  GELUIDSSTERKTENIVEAU / MÅLT / 
.......................(GARANTIDO)  ...............(GEGARANDEERD)  ...................(GARANTERET) 

PESO....................................  GEWICHT.............................  VÆGT...................................

GB

F
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P
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DK

Signed by:

Signature:

Medido por:

Assinado por:

Getekend door:

Uunderskrevetaf:

Place of Declaration - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Date of Declaration - 1993 ...........................................................................
Lieu de déclaration - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Date de déclaration - 1993...........................................................................
Declaración hecha en - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Fecha de la declarachón - 1993 ..................................................................
Lugar de Declaração - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Data da Declaração - 1993...........................................................................
Plaats van de Verklaring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Datum van de verklaring - 1993 ..................................................................
Sted i erklæring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Dato for erklæringen - 1993.........................................................................
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Wir, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, bestätige hiermit, dass, wenn das Produkt innerhalb dieser Bescheinigung ist von einem 
gekauft zugelassen Belle Group-Händler innerhalb der EWG, so entspricht sie den folgenden EG-Richtlinien: 2006/42/CE (Diese Richtlinie ersetzt die Richtlinie 
98/37/EG), elektromagnetische Kompatibilität Richtlinie 2004/108/EG (geändert durch 89/336/EWG, 92/31/EWG und 93/68 EWG). Die Elektro-und Elektronik-Altgeräte 
(WEEE) 2002/96/CE, der Niederspannungs-Richtlinie 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sicherheit von Maschinen und der damit verbundenen harmonisierten 
Normen, sofern zutreffend. 
Geräuschtechnische Dokumente stehen in unserer Zentrale unter obig angegebener Adresse zur Verfügung.

Il Gruppo Belle Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, certifica che, se il prodotto descritto nel presente certificato viene acquistato da un 
rivenditore autorizzato Belle gruppo all'interno della CEE, è conforme alle seguenti direttive CEE: 2006/42/CE (presente direttiva sostituisce la direttiva 98/37/CE), 
elettromagnetica compatibilità con la direttiva 2004/108/CE (modificata dalla 89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE e 93/68 CEE). L'Elettrico di Spreco e l'Apparecchiatura Elettronica 
(WEEE) 2002/96/CE, la direttiva bassa tensione 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sicurezza del macchinario e le relative norme armonizzate, se del caso. 
Dati tecnici relativi ai livelli acustici sono disponibili su richiesta dalla sede madre Belle Group al sopra citato indirizzo.

Undertecknade, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, Storbritannien, intygar härmed att om den produkt som beskrivs i detta intyg är 
köpt från en auktoriserad Belle-återförsäljare inom EEG, överensstämmer med följande EEG-direktiv: 2006/42/CE (Detta direktiv ersätter direktiv 98/37/EG), 
Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 2004/108/CE (ändrat genom direktiv 89/336/EEG, 92/31/EEG och 93/68 EEG). Avfall från elektriska och elektroniska produkter (WEEE) 
2002/96/CE, lågspänningsdirektivet 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Maskinsäkerhet och tillhörande harmoniserade standarder, i förekommande fall.
Teknisk dokumentation vad gäller test av maskiners ljud/bullernivå finns dokumenterad hos Belle-Groups huvudkontor i Sheen, England.

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, herved bekrefte at hvis produktet er beskrevet i dette sertifikatet er kjøpt fra en autorisert 
Belle Group forhandler innenfor EØS, følger det med til følgende EEC direktiver: 2006/42/CE (Dette direktivet erstatter direktiv 98/37/EF), Det elektromagnetisk 
kompatabiltets-direktivet 2004/108/CE (endret ved 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC og 93/68 EEC). Avfallet Elektrisk og Elektronisk Utstyr (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, 
Lavspenningsdirektivet 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sikkerhet av maskiner og tilhørende harmoniserte standarder, der dette er aktuelt.
Lydtekniske filer er arkivert hos Bell Group Hovedkontor med adresse som nevnt ovenfor.

Me, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, todistaa, että jos tuote on kuvattu tämän todistuksen ostetaan valtuutetun Belle 
jälleenmyyjä ETY: n sisällä, se täyttää seuraavat EY-direktiiveihin: 2006/42/EY (tällä direktiivillä korvataan direktiivi 98/37/EY), sähkömagneettinen yhteensopivuutta 
direktiivin 2004/108/CE (muutettuna 89/336/ETY, 92/31/ETY ja 93/68 ETY). Tuhlaa Sähkö ja Sähköinen Varusteet (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, the matalajännitedirektiivistä 
2006/95/CE, SFS-EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Koneturvallisuus ja niihin liittyvien yhdenmukaistettujen standardien tarvittaessa.
Melumittausten teknilliset arvot ovat saatavana Belle Group pääkonttorin ylläolevasta osoitteesta.

2006/42/EY
2004/108/CE 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC

elektronicznego 2002/96/CE, 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003

EGKONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG / DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITÁ / EG-VERKLARING VAN 
OVEREENSTEMMING / EC SAMSVARSERKLÆRING / EY-YHDENMUKAISUUSILMOITUS / 

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI Z PRZEPISAMI UE

Ray Neilson
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Unterzeichnet vo:

Firmato da:

Undertecknat:

Signatur: 

Allekirjoitus:

:

Erklärungsort - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Erklärungsdatum - 1993...............................................................................
Luogo de dichiarazione - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Data de dichiarazione - 1993 .......................................................................
Plats av Förklaring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Datum av Förklaring - 1993 .........................................................................
Sted av Erklæring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Dato av Erklæring - 1993 .............................................................................
Julistuksen paikka - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Julistuksen päivämäärä - 1993 ...................................................................
Miejsce deklaracji - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Data deklaracji - 1993...................................................................................

PRODUKTTYP.....................  TIPO PRODOTTO ................  PRODUKTTYP.....................

MODELL ..............................  MODELLO ............................  MODELL...............................

SERIENNR...........................  SERIE N° ..............................  SERIE NR. ...........................

HERSTELLUNGSDATU ......  DATA DI FABBRICAZIONE..  TILLVERKNINGSDATUM.....

SCHALLLEISTUNGSPEGEL LIVELLO POTENZA   LJUDSTYRKA 
GEMESSEN /  SONORA MISURATA /   UPPMÄTT / 
......................(GARANTIERT)  .........................(GARANTITA) .................(GARANTERAD) 

GEWICHT.............................  PESO ....................................  VIKT......................................

PRODUKTTYP.....................  TUOTETYYPPI .....................  TYP PRODUKTO..................

MODELL ..............................  MALLI ...................................  MODEL .................................

SERIE NR. ...........................  VALMISTUSNRO .................  Nr SERII................................

PRODUKSJONSDATO........  VALMISTUSPÄIVÄ ..............  DATAPRODUKCJI ...............

ÄLYDKRAFTNIVÅ  ÄNENVOIMAKKUUDEN  POZIOM MOCY 
MÅLT /  TASO MITATTU /  WI KU ZMIERZONY /  
.......................(GARANTERT)  .................................(TAATTU)  ...........(GWARANTOWANY) 

VEKT....................................  MASSA .................................  WAGA...................................

Generaldirektor – Im auftrag von BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Amministratore Delegato – Per conto di BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

V.D. – På vägnar av BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Managing Director - På vegne av SOCIETE BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Toimitusjohtaja - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK: n puolesta.

 – w imieniu BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK
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, ,   Belle Group Sheen ( ), Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 0EU, , ,   , 
              ,     

 : 2006/42/CE (     98/37/ ),    2004/108/CE (  
89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC).      (WEEE) 2002/96/CE.      
2006/95/CE,     BS EH ISO 12100-1:2003 «        ». 

       -  Belle Group,     .

Meie, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, kinnitan, et kui kirjeldatud toote jooksul käesoleva sertifikaadi on ostetud lubatud Belle 
nimel vahendaja jooksul EMÜ, see vastab järgmistele EMÜ direktiividele: 2006/42/CE (käesolev direktiiv asendab direktiivi 98/37/EÜ) , elektromagnetilise ühilduvuse 
direktiivi 2004/108/CE (muudetud 89/336/EMÜ, 92/31/EMÜ ja 93/68 EMÜ). Ja elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, madalpinge direktiivi 2006/95/CE, 
BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Masinate ohutus ning sellega seotud ühtlustatud standarditele, kui see on kohaldatav. 
Dokumendid tehnilise müra kohta arhiveeritakse Belle Group peakontoris eelpoolmainitud aadressil.

M s, Belle Group Sheen UK, Nr. Buxton, Derbyrshire, SK17 0EU, ar šo apliecin m, ar šo apliecinu, ka gad jum , ja produkts aprakst ts šaj  sertifik t  ir ieg d jies 
no pilnvarota Belle grupas d lera teritorij  EEK, t  atbilst š d m EK direkt v m: 2006/42/CE (Š  direkt va aizvieto Direkt vu 98/37/EK) , Elektromagn tisk s sader bas 
direkt vu 2004/108/CE (kur  groz jumi izdar ti ar 89/336/EEK, 92/31/EEK un 93/68 EEK). Elektrisko un elektronisko iek rtu atkritumiem (EEIA), 2002/96/CE, 
zemsprieguma directive 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Maš nu droš ba un saist tos saska otus standartus, ja vajadz gs.
Tehnisk  dokument cija par iek rtu trokš u l meni glab jas Belle Grupas galvenaj  biroj , kura adrese ir nor d ta augš .

Mes, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 0EU, GB, patvirtinu, kad jei produktas, kaip aprašyta šio sertifikato pirkti iš leidžiama Belle frakcijos 
atstovas pagal EEB, jis atitinka šiuos EEB direktyvas: 2006/42/CE (ši direktyva pakei ia Direktyv  98/37/EB) , elektromagnetinio suderinamumo direktyvos 2004/108/CE 
(su pakeitimais, padarytais 89/336/EEB, 92/31/EEB ir 93/68 EEB). Elektros ir elektronin s rangos atliek  (EE  atliek ), 2002/96/CE, Žemosios tampos rangos direktyv  
2006/95/CE, LST EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Mašin  sauga ir susij  darnieji standartai, jei taikytina.
Technin s bylos apie triukšmo skleidim  saugomos centriniame Belle Group biure (adresas nurodytas viršuje).

              ,    - .

,  Belle Group, Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU,  ,  ,         
      Belle     ,       : 2006/42/CE 

(       98/37/ ) ,    2004/108/CE (     89/336/ , 92/31/   
93/68 ).       ( ) 2002/96/CE,   2006/95/CE  , BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003  

     ,    .
             LLE,   

 / EÜ VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON / 
 / 

   

Ray Neilson
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  - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK   - 1993 .....................................................................
Koht deklaratsiooni - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Deklaratsiooni kuupäev - 1993....................................................................
Vietas deklar ciju - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Dienas deklar cija - 1993.............................................................................
Vieta deklaracijos - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Data deklaracijos - 1993 ..............................................................................

   - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK    - 1993......................................................................
  - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK   - 1993.......................................................................

 ...............  TOOTE TÜÜP.......................  PRODUKTA TIPS .................

..............................  MUDEL .................................  MODELIS..............................

 ..........  SERIANUMBER ...................  S RIJAS NR. ......................

 ................  VALMISTAMISE KUUPÄEV.  IZGATAVOŠANAS DATUMS

    HELITUGEVUSE TASE  IZM R TAIS SKA AS 
 /  MÕÕDETUD /  JAUDAS L MENIS / 

...............( )  ..............(GARANTEERITUD)  ....................(GARANT TAIS) 

...........................  KAAL ....................................  MASA....................................

GAMINIO TIPAS ..................    ............   ..........

MODELIS .............................  .................................  ............................

SERIJOS NR. ......................   .................   ..............

PAGAMINIMO DATA............    ..  .......................

GARSO STIPRUMO         
LYGIS IŠMATUOTAS /    /     
.................(GARANTUOTAS)  ...................( )   / ( )

SVORIS................................  T ..................................  ...................................

 ( ).

Tegevdirektor - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK poolt.

Vadošais direktors - P rst vot BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Generalinis direktorius - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK vardu.

Pe  - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

  –    BELLE GROUP (SHEEN)  .

:

Alla kirjutanud:

Paraksts:

Pasiraše:

:

:
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My, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 17 0EU, Velké Británie, tpotvrzuji, že v p ípad  výrobk  uvedených v tomto osv d ení je koupil od 
autorizovaného dealera Belle skupinu v rámci EHS, že spl uje následující sm rnic EHS: 2006/42/CE (tato sm rnice nahrazuje sm rnici 98/37/ES) (Elektromagnetická 
kompatibilita Sm rnice 2004/108/CE ve zn ní 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EHS). Odpadních elektrických a elektronických za ízeních (OEEZ), 2002/96/CE, 
nízkonap ové sm rnice 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Bezpe nost strojních za ízení a související harmonizované normy, pop ípad .
Technické údaje ohledn  hladin hluku jsou k dispozici k nahlédnutí na adrese spolole nosti Belle Group, která je uvedena výše.

Noi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, certific prin prezenta c  în cazul în care produsul descris în cadrul acestui certificat este 
cumparat de la un distribuitor autorizat Belle Group în cadrul CEE, este conform  cu urm toarele directive CEE: 2006/42/CE (prezenta directiv  înlocuie te Directiva 
98/37/CE) , de compatibilitate electromagnetic  a Directivei 2004/108/CE (astfel cum a fost modificat  prin 89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE i 93/68 CEE). De eurile electrice i 
electronice (DEEE) 2002/96/CE, tensiune sc zut  a Directivei 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Securitatea ma inilor i asociate standardele armonizate, acolo 
unde este cazul.
Fisele tehnice cu privire la emisiile de zgomot sunt pastrate la Biroul Central Belle Group care este amintit mai sus.

Mi, a Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, Egyesült Királyság ezúton igazolom, hogy ha a termék leírása belül ezt a bizonyítványt 
vásárolt engedélyezett Belle Group keresked  az EGK, az megfelel az alábbi EEC irányelveknek: 2006/42/CE (ez az irányelv felváltja a 98/37/EK irányelv) , 
elektromágneses kompatibilitási irányelv 2004/108/CE (módosított 89/336/EGK, 92/31/EGK és 93/68 EGK). A hulladék elektromos és elektronikus berendezések (WEEE) 
2002/96/CE, kisfeszültség irányelv 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Gépek biztonsága és a kapcsolódó harmonizált szabványok, adott esetben.
A zajkibocsátási adatokat megtalálja a Belle Group fent említett központi címén.

Mi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, ovime potvr ujem da ako proizvod opisan unutar ovog certifikata je kupio od Belle Group 
ovlaštenog distributera unutar EEZ, ona odgovara sljede im EEC smjernica: 2006/42/CE (Ova direktiva zamjenjuje direktiva 98/37/EC) , Elektromagnetska kompatibilnost 
Direktiva 2004/108/CE (kako je izmijenjeno 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC i 93/68 EEC). Otpad elektri ne i elektroni ke opreme (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, niskonaponske direktivi 
2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sigurnost strojeva i pridružene uskla ene standarde, gdje je primjenjivo.
Tehni ka dokumentacija o buci uva se u sjedištu tvrtke Belle Group ija adresa je gore navedena.

Biz, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, Belle Group E er ürün bu sertifikay  içinde aç klanan burada da tasdik AET içinde yetkili 
Belle Grup diler sat n oldu undan, a a daki AET direktiflerine uyumludur: 2006/42/CE (Bu yönerge yönergesi 98/37/EC yerine), Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk Yönetmeli i 
2004/108/CE (as 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC ve 93/68 AET taraf ndan) de i tirilmi tir. At k Elektrikli ve Elektronik Ekipman (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, alçak gerilim direktifi 
2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Güvenlik makine ve ilgili uyumla t r lm  standartlar , e er varsa.
Ses Teknik Dosyas  yukar da adresi belirtilen Belle Group Merkez Ofisinde bulunmaktad r.

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, potvrdzujem, že v prípade výrobkov uvedených v tomto osved ení je kúpil od 
autorizovaného dealera Belle skupinu v rámci EHS, že sp a nasledujúce smerníc EHS: 2006/42/CE (táto smernica nahrádza smernicu 98/37/ES) (Elektromagnetická 
kompatibilita Smernica 2004/108/CE v znení 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EHS). Odpadových elektrických a elektronických zariadeniach (OEEZ), 2002/96/CE, 
nízkonapä ové smernice 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Bezpe nos  strojových zariadení a súvisiace harmonizované normy, prípadne.
Technická dokumentácia obsahujúci hladiny hluku je k dispozícii na adrese vedení spolo nosti Belle Group, ktorá je uvedená vyše.
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How To Use This ManualGB

Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU MUST READ  and STUDY
this manual. WARNING

The product can be at risk. The machine or yourself can be damaged or injured if procedures are not
carried out  in the correct way.CAUTION

The life of the operator can be at risk.WARNING

WARNINGGB

Contents

KNOW how to safely use the unit’s controls and what you must do for safe maintenance. (NB Be sure that you know how to switch the 

machine off before you switch on, in case you get into dif  culty.)

ALWAYS wear or use the proper safety items required for your personal protection. If you have ANY QUESTIONS about the safe use 

or maintenance of this unit, ASK YOUR SUPERVISOR OR CONTACT:  Altrad Belle (UK):  +44 (0) 1298 84606

GB
How to use this manual ..............................................................................................................................................................................6

Warning ......................................................................................................................................................................................................6

Machine Description ...................................................................................................................................................................................7

Environment ...............................................................................................................................................................................................7

Technical Data ...........................................................................................................................................................................................8

General Safety ...........................................................................................................................................................................................8

Health and Safety .......................................................................................................................................................................................9

Pre-Start Checks ........................................................................................................................................................................................9

Start & Stop Procedure ............................................................................................................................................................................10

Preparing the Porto Screed for Use .........................................................................................................................................................10

Assembly Instructions - Petrol ...........................................................................................................................................................11 - 13

Assembly Instructions - Pneumatic .................................................................................................................................................. 14 - 16

String Lining .............................................................................................................................................................................................16

Operating Instructions ..............................................................................................................................................................................17

Trouble Shooting Guide ...........................................................................................................................................................................17

Accessories ..............................................................................................................................................................................................18

Servicing ...................................................................................................................................................................................................19

Health and Safety on Lubrication Oil .......................................................................................................................................................20 

Warranty ...................................................................................................................................................................................................21

Declaration of Conformity ...........................................................................................................................................................................2

Altrad Belle reserves the right to change machine speci  cation without prior notice or obligation. 

This manual has been written to help you operate and service the ‘Pro Screed’ safely. This manual is intended for dealers and 
operators of the ‘Pro Screed’.

Foreword

The ‘Machine Description’ section helps you to familiarise yourself with the machine’s layout and controls.

The ‘Environment’ section gives instructions on how to handle the recycling of discarded apparatus in an environmentally friendly way.

The ‘General Safety’ and ‘Health and Safety’ sections explain how to use the machine to ensure your safety and the safety of the 

general public.

The ‘Start and Stop Procedure’ helps you with starting and stopping the machine.

The ‘Trouble Shooting Guide’ helps you if you have a problem with your machine.

The ‘Servicing’ section is to help you with the general maintenance and servicing of your machine.

The ‘Warranty’ section details the nature of the Warranty cover and the claims procedure.

The ‘Declaration of Conformity’ section shows the standards that the machine has been built to.

Directives with regard to the notations.
Text in this manual to which special attention must be paid are shown in the following way:
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Machine Description GB

1.   End Frame.

2.   Lubricator Assembly.

3.   Top Beam.

4.   Front Blade.

5. Top Beam Connector.

6. Winch Handle.

7. Rear Blade.

8. Vibrator.

Note: Picture shows a Pneumatic Pro Screed.

1

2
3

4

6
75

8

Safe Disposal.
Instructions for the protection of the environment.
The machine contains valuable materials. Take the 
discarded apparatus and accessories to the relevant 
recycling facilities.

Environment GB

Component Material

Handle Steel

Main Body Steel                           

Petrol Engine Aluminium

Electric Motor Steel & Copper

Various parts     Steel, Aluminium & Rubber
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General SafetyGB
For your own personal protection and for the safety of those around you, please read and ensure you fully understand the following 
safety information. It is the responsibility of the operator to ensure that he/she fully understands how to operate this equipment safely.  
If you are unsure about the safe and correct use of the ‘Pro Screed’, consult your supervisor or Altrad Belle.

Improper maintenance can be hazardous. Read and Understand this section before you perform any 
maintenance, service or repairs.CAUTION

Fuel is  ammable. It may cause injury and property damage. Shut down the engine, extinguish all open 
 ames and do not smoke while  lling the fuel tank. Always wipe up any spilled fuel.WARNING

•  This equipment is heavy and must not be lifted single-handedly, either GET HELP or use suitable lifting equipment.
•  Cordon off the work area and keep members of the public and unauthorized personnel at a safe distance.
•  Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) must be worn by the operator whenever this equipment is being used (see Health & Safety).
•  Make sure you know how to safely switch this machine OFF before you switch it ON in case you get into dif  culty.
•  Always switch OFF the engine before transporting, moving it around the site or servicing it.
•  During use the engine becomes very hot, allow the engine to cool before touching it. Never leave the engine running and 

unattended.
•  Never remove or tamper with any guards  tted, they are there for your protection. Always check guards for condition and security, if 

any are damaged or missing, DO NOT USE THE PRO SCREED until the guard has been replaced or repaired.
•  Do not operate the MACHINE when you are ill, feeling tired, or when under the in  uence of alcohol or drugs.

Fuel Safety.

•  Before refuelling, switch off the engine and allow it to cool.
•  When refuelling, DO NOT smoke or allow naked  ames in the area.
•  Spilt fuel must be made safe immediately, using sand. If fuel is spilt on your clothes, change them.
•  Store fuel in an approved, purpose made container away from heat and ignition sources.

Technical DataGB

* Per vibrator at 40psi.

Model Air Petrol Electric

Machine Width 740mm (29”) 740mm (29”) 740mm (29”)

Machine Height 920mm (36”) 920mm (36”) 920mm (36”)

Machine Length 1100mm (43”) 1550mm (61”) 1550mm (61”)

Air Consumption* (cfm) 4.5 n/a n/a

Lubricator Oil ISO 32 n/a n/a

Frequency (Hz) 158 67 67

Tolerance 0-3000m +/-3mm 0-3000m +/-3mm 0-3000m +/-3mm

Compaction Up to 300mm Up to 300mm Up to 300mm

Vibration (vpm) 4000 4000 4000

Engine Power (hp / kW) n/a 11.0 / 8.2 n/a

Engine Speed (rpm) n/a 3600 n/a

Motor Power (hp / kW) n/a n/a 4.0 / 3.0

Motor Speed (rpm) n/a n/a 2850

Amplitude (Amp) n/a n/a 5.9

Power Unit Weight (Kg) n/a 118 110

Lubricator Weight (Kg) 5 n/a n/a

Screed Length (m) Air Consumption Weight Air Weight Petrol/Electric

0.61 9 cfm 14 Kg 21 Kg

1.52 18 cfm 35 Kg 42 Kg

2.28 27 cfm 52 Kg 64 Kg
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Health & Safety GB
Vibration
Some vibration from the compaction operation is transmitted through the handle to the operator’s hands. The Altrad Belle Porto-Screed 
has been speci  cally designed to reduce hand/arm vibration levels. Refer to Technical Data section for vibration levels and usage times 
(recommended maximum daily exposure time). DO NOT exceed the maximum usage times.

PPE (Personal Protective Equipment).
Suitable PPE must be worn when using this equipment i.e. Safety Goggles, Gloves, Ear Defenders, Dust Mask and Steel Toe capped 
footwear (with anti-slip soles for added protection). Wear clothing suitable for the work you are doing. Tie back long hair and remove 
and jewellery which may catch in the equipment’s moving parts.

Electric Models
Electricity
Electricity can kill ! Always ensure that the machine is disconnected from the power supply before carrying out any maintenance / 
repairs.

Pneumatic Models
Air
Air under pressure can be highly dangerous and can kill ! Always ensure that all connections are tight and the hoses will not ‘snake’ 
before turning on the air supply. (i.e when you turn the air on the hoses might move quite violently).

Petrol Models
Fuel
Do not ingest fuel or inhale fuel vapours and avoid contact with your skin. Wash fuel splashes immediately.
If you get fuel in your eyes, irrigate with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention as soon as possible.

Exhaust Fumes.
Do not operate the machine indoors or in a con  ned space, make sure the work area is adequately ventilated.

The exhaust fumes produced by this equipment are highly toxic and can kill!CAUTION

Pre-Start Checks GB
Pre start-up inspection
The following Pre-start-up inspection must be performed before the start of each work session or after every four hours of use, 
whichever is  rst. Please refer to the service section for detailed guidance. If any fault is discovered, the machine must not be used 
until the fault is recti  ed.

1.  Thoroughly inspect the machine for signs of damage.
2.  Check hoses,  ller openings, drain plugs and any other areas for signs of leakage. Fix any leaks before operating.
3.  Petrol - Check the engine oil level and top up as necessary.
4.  Petrol - Check the engine fuel level and top up as necessary.
5.  Petrol - Check for fuel and oil leaks.
6.  Electric - Check the entire length of cable for damage. Replace if necessary.
7.  Pneumatic - Check in line oiler level. Re  ll as required.
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Start and Stop ProcedureGB

Honda GX240 Petrol Engine

1.  Open the fuel tap by moving the fuel ON / OFF lever fully to the right.
2.  If starting the engine from cold, set the choke ON by moving the choke lever fully 

to the left. If restarting a warm engine, the choke is usually not required, however, if 
the engine has cooled to a degree, partial choke may be required.

3.  Turn the engine ON / OFF switch clockwise to the ‘I’ position.
4.  Set the throttle to the idle position by moving the throttle lever fully to the right. Do 

not start the engine on full throttle.
5.  Taking a  rm hold of the control handle with one hand, grasp the recoil starter 

handle with the other. Pull the recoil starter until engine resistance is felt, then let 
starter return.

6.  Taking care not to pull the starter’s rope fully out, pull the starter handle briskly.
7.  Repeat until the engine  res.
8.  Once the engine  res gradually set the choke lever to the OFF position by moving it to the right.
9.  If the engine fails to  re after several attempts, follow the troubleshooting guide.
10. To stop the engine, set the throttle to idle and turn the engine ON/OFF switch anti clockwise to the ‘O’ position.
11. Turn the fuel off.

Electric
1.  Connect the machine to the relevant power source.
2.  Press the green button to start the machine.
3.  Press the red button to stop the machine.

Pneumatic
1.  Connect the machine to an appropriate pneumatic source.
2.  Ensure that the in line oiler is full and that it is set for the correct dispersal rate.
3.  To start the machine vibrating, fully open the control valve.
4.  To stop the machine vibrating, fully close the control valve.

Preparing the Pro Screed For UseGB

•  Inspect your machine for damage or tampering that can sometimes occur in transporting.
•  Replace worn,frayed or damaged cables. A damaged cable can break under tension, snap back and injure anyone in the area.
•  Cables must be connected properly (See ‘Operation’ section). Do not hook a cable to a stake that is just driven into the ground. 

They can tilt when under tension and allow the cable to snap back and cause injury.
•  Only trained personnel should operate your Pro-Screed.
•  Your Pro-Screed will provide years of service if properly used and maintained.
•  Keep the machine clean using a release agent to prevent concrete accumulation.
•  Clean the machine as soon as use has ended.
•  Clean the front blade of any concrete deposits while waiting for concrete delivery.
•  What is the required surface tolerance?
•  Choose screed type and size based on the above information.
•  Are any accessories required?

Proper adjustment of all components and accessories.
•  Are all of the bolts tight?
•  Do the winches work properly (under load)?
•  Adjusting the screed for surface pro  le.
•  Are jam nuts tight?

Do a dry run. This will ensure that everything works properly.

Change worn or frayed cables - cables under tension may snap and cause injury. Use proper methods to 
hook cables. Always connect cables properly.CAUTION

Throttle Lever

Choke Lever

Fuel ON/OFF
Lever.
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Assembly Instructions - Petrol GB
Provided Components
The following components are provided with the Motor Unit.

 - 2 x Toothed Belts  - 1 x Pulley  - 1 x 45mm Nut

Attaching Motor Unit to Screed Section
1. Remove Clutch Guard plate (4 x 13mm, Spring and Washer) (Image 1 & 2)
2. Slide Shaft B3 into hole B1 and Shaft A3 into Bearing A1 (Image 3 & 4)
3. Slide Pulley A2 onto Shaft A3 ensuring that the Keyway is in the correct position and the Pulley is correctly orientated as shown 

below. Tighten Grub Screws onto Pulley A2 to secure in place (2 x 4mm). Also attach Nut B2 to Threaded Shaft B3 tighten
 (1 x 45mm). (Image 5 & 6)

 

Guard
Plate

1.

 

B3 - 
Shaft

 

A3 - 
Shaft

4.

 

A2 - 
Pulley

 

A3 - 
Shaft

5.

 

B2 - 
Nut

B2 - 
Nut

 

6.

B1-
Hole

 

A1-Shaft
Bearing

2.

 

 

 

A3 - Shaft

3.

B3 - Shaft

Attaching Motor Unit to Screed Section
4. Attach Belts C1 to Clutch and Pulley A2 (Image 7)
5. Attach Bolts either side of the base of the machinery and re-attach clutch guard (6 x 19mm) (Image 8)

 

C1 - 
Belts

 A2 - 
Pulley

 Bolts

7. 8.
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Assembly Instructions - PetrolGB
Attaching A Screed Section To Another Screed Section

 

Section 2
 Section 1

 

Attach
Camber

Adjusting
Collar

Ensure the the Thread direction letters match up, as shown in the Image 11.

L
L

R
R

Attaching A Screed Section To Another Screed Section

Attaching End Piece To A Screed Section
To attach the End Frame and Winch:-

1. Remove 6 x Nuts and Bolts (19mm) and loosen Grub Screws (2 x 2.5mm (Bearings)) ( 2 x 4mm Shaft Housing) (Image 15)
2. Remove Keyway and slide Brace off the shaft and store safely. (Image 16)

9. 10.

11.

 

A3 - 
Shaft

 

A4 - Shaft
Housing

Align Keyway on Shaft A3 
with Housing A4

12.

 
 

 

15.

 

16.

Attach Bolts either side of the
base of the machinery (6x19mm)

14.

 

13.

 

Tighten Grub
Screws (2 x 4mm)

Tighten Camber
Adjusting Collar
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Attaching End Piece To A Screed Section
3. Slide End Frame into position between the Screed Arms. Then align with the Shaft. (Image 17 & 18)

Assembly Instructions - Petrol GB

 

4. Tighten Nut B4 (42mm) to the Shaft. (Image 19)
5. Tighten Nut B5 (39/40mm) to secure the Shaft to the End Frame. (Image 20)
6. Replace and tighten 5 x Nuts & Bolts (19mm). Also tighten the Grub Screws (Image 21)
7. Insert 1 x Winch Line Retention Bolt and Nut (19mm) (Image 22)

 

Shaft
 

B4 - Nut

 

B5 - Nut

 

 

17. 18.

19. 20.

21. 22.
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Assembly Instructions - PneumaticGB

1.  Loosen the 12 x Bolts on the mating end of both Section 1 and Section 2 (See Image 1)
2. Remove the 2 x Vibrating Pots from both mating ends by removing the 2 x Locking Nuts. Also remove 2 x Bracing Strips
 (See Images 2 & 2A)

The image below shows how the Screed will arrive with you. The following instructions will help you assemble the sections 
together.

Section 1

  

Section 2
End Frames

 

3. Re-attach the 2 x Bracing Strips using the 3 holes that weren’t previously used. The Bracing Strip should now be protruding over 
the edge of the Screed Sections (See Image 3)

4. Insert the 12 x Bolts loosely, making sure that that longest Bolts are used in the middle hole of each set of 3 holes. Now re-
assembly the Vibrating Pot in the same place of the Screed Sections as previously attached. Tighten the 2 Locking Nuts to secure. 
(See Image 4 & 4A)

 
 NOTE:- The 2 Longest Bolts (1/2” UNF) have a different thread to the rest of the Bolts (1/2” UNC).

 

Vibrating Pot

 

Bracing Strip

1

3

2

4

2A

4A
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5. Align the 2 Screed Sections, making sure all the parts and holes line up together (See Image 5)
6. The Connecting Nut has both a Left Hand and Right Hand Thread. This must match up with the Threads of the Locking Nuts on 

each of the Screed Sections (See Image 6)
7. Tighten the Connecting Nut so that the 2 Screed Sections are pulled together. Continue to do this until the 3 holes and the Screed 

Blade and Bracing sections are inline on both sides. (See Image 7)

Assembly Instructions - Pneumatic GB

8. Insert the 6 x Bolts into the 3 holes on each Screed Section. Screw on the Nuts but do not tighten at this stage. Leave loose.
 (See Image 8)
 Image 8A show the 2 Screed Sections loosely assembled.
9. Separate the 2 x End Frame Sections by removing the 2 x Bolts and place 1 Section at each end of the assembled Screed 

Sections.(See Image 9) Ensure the Winches are on the double edged side of the Screed.

10. Remove the Vibrating Pots from each end of the assembled Screed. This is where the End Frame sections will bolt onto the 
assembled Screed (See Image 10). The Vibrating Pots are only removed when  tting End Frame Sections to an assembled 
Screed. The removed Vibrating Pots can now be used as Spares.

11. Remove Winch Pulley Bolt from each of the End Frame Sections (See Image 11). 
12. Then, line the 3 holes of the End Frame Section up with the holes in the Screed Section (See Image 12)

7

12

9

6

11

8A

5

10

8
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13. Line up the End Frame Sections with each end of the Screed. Ensure that the tube on the End Frame connects with the Air Tube on 
the Screed Section (See Image 13)

14. Remove the  ttings from the air pipe of the Screed Sections where the Vibrating Pot has just been removed (detailed in Item 10) 
(See Image 14)

15. Next, unwrap the 2 x Bungs which are taped to the End Frame Sections. Screw into the air pipe where the  ttings have just been 
removed (See Image 15)

Assembly Instructions - PneumaticGB

16. Start at one end of the Screed and tighten all loose bolts until you reach the other end of the Screed.
 
 NOTE:- Long Vibration Pot Bolt (1/2” UNF) should be tightened to a minimum of 135Nm
      Short Vibration Pot Bolt (1/2” UNC) should be tightened to a minimum of 123Nm

17. Straighten the Screed using String Line (See Below)

String LiningGB
To string line your Pro Screed, there are a few important steps that needs to be followed.

1. Place each end of the Screed on a plank of wood or another similar type of support.
2. At approximately 1” out from the leading edge of the Screed Blade, drive a nail into the wooden support.
 NOTE:- Nail should be on the outside edge of the wooden support.
3. Stretch a line as tight as possible from nail to nail. Make sure that the nail is contacting each support at the point of blade contact.
 NOTE:- The support do not have to be on the same level.
4. Use a short,  at piece of metal or wood as a gauge block to compare the string to the bottom surface of the Screed Blade.
5. The Blades should be equal to each other at each splice. If they are not even, loosen the Jam Nuts and tighten top pipe coupler

 NOTE:- Always String Line your Screed before each pour to ensure that you get the desired  atness and levelness rating.

151413
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Troubleshooting Guide GB

Operating Instructions GB
General.
•  Are there suf  cient personnel on the site to handle the machine?
•  Before use the screed should be coated with release oil before the pour.

On Site.
Check the forms
•  Are they stable?
•  Will they support the weight of the screed?
•  Have the form pins been driven below the top of the forms?
•  Can the screed pass from form to form without getting caught?

Columns & Walls
Screed size is important.
•  How will you go though the columns?
•  What do you do when you are up against a wall?
•  Do you use either: a) Wall bracket b) pipe rail c) form?

Concrete
•  Are there any mix characteristics or additives that affect the performance of the screed?
•  Will the supply of concrete be steady or intermittent?
•  Be aware of the importance of WEATHER in using the Pro Screed.

Work Force.
Instructions for the operators.
•  Two key people should be trained in the operation of the screed.
•  The screed is a  nishing machine; there is a technique to its operation. The TRAVEL SPEED, VIBRATORY FREQUENCY, and 

FEEDING of the screed MUST all be controlled!
•  Knowing how the winches operate before you start is essential.
•  To what do you hook the cables? And when do you move them?
•  Pay attention to safety with the cables.
•  Tools and replacement parts should always be readily available.

Instructions for the labourers.
•  When the screed is moving, 1 labourer per 1.5 to 3m of screed is required. This depends on slump of the concrete and travel 

speed.
•  Use Square ended shovels or rakes to level the concrete in front of the screed.
•  Maintain approximately 25mm (1”) surcharge on the front blade.

(E) = Electric, (N) = Pneumatic, (P) = Petrol

Problem Cause Remedy

Engine will not start.

No fuel.
Open fuel tap.

Fill fuel tank. 

Engine switched off. Switch engine on.

Spark plug fouled. Clean and reset plug gap. 

Engine  ooded.
Open choke, fully open throttle, pull recoil 

starter until engine  res.

Engine still will not start. Major Fault Contact Agent or Altrad Belle.

Motor will not start (E) Not connected to power source Set engine speed control to fast.

Motor still will not start Major Fault Contact Agent or Altrad Belle.

Shafts not turning (E)(P)
Belts incorrectly tensioned Re-tension belts

Belts broken. Replace belts.

Vibrators not Vibrating (N)
Incorrect air  ow Use correct rate of air  ow

Damaged vibrators Repair / Replace as necessary

Excessive Vibration (E)(P) Insecure Shaft / Fittings Check and remount securely

Excessive Vibration (N)
Loose sections Tighten as necessary

Insecure Vibrators Retighten as necessary
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AccessoriesGB
Accessories are available to adapt the ‘Pro Screed’ to suite site conditions, special framework, reinforcing bars or other projections 
from the concrete slab. Some of the most popular accessories are shown below. For the correct selection of machine and accessory 
combination please send details of the design and we will advise the correct

Bridge Deck Handles
This accessory is used to straddle various obstacles at the edge of the slab, for example, re-bars, starter bars, parapet walls and 
formwork.

Bridge Deck Handles are available in two sizes and can be  tted with rollers.

 Part Horizontal Span Height Span Height Weight
 Number  Span  form Slab  form Rail  Kg.
Medium Duty 102.38.000  50 - 750mm 0 - 977mm 135 - 758mm  8.7
Heavy Duty  102.56.000  50 - 915mm  0 - 957mm  135 - 768mm  7.3

If  tted with rollers, the span Height from rail is increased by 141mm.
Roller  weight   18Kg
Roller Part Number   102.3.022

Adjustable End Bracket
Allows vertical and horizontal adjustment from the rails to the slab.
Available with or without rollers.
 Part  Vertical  Horizontal  Weight
 Number  Adjusment  Adjusment  Kg.
With Rollers  102.27.001  62 - 505mm  175 - 400mm  8.7
Without Rollers 102.27.000  7 - 450mm  50 - 457mm  7.3

Extension Handles
Used to extend the standard Pro-Screed when an exact screed width is required.
Three standard sizes are available.

Extension Size Part Number  Weight Kg.
152mm (6”)  102.33.000  8.6
305mm (12”)  102.34.000  11.4
457mm (18”)  102.55.000  14

The 305mm and 457mm extensions are  tted with vibrators

Tank Pivot End
The Pro-Screed can pivot around this bracket, enabling bays to be cast.

Distance from pivot to Pro-Screed is 150mm.
Weight  15Kg
Part Number  102.0.013
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Servicing GB
Maintenance
The Altrad Belle machines are designed to give many years of trouble free operation. It is, however, important that the simple 
regular maintenance listed in this section is carried out. It is recommended that an approved Altrad Belle dealer carries out all major 
maintenance and repairs. Always use genuine Altrad Belle replacement parts, the use of spurious parts may void your warranty. 

Before any maintenance is carried out on the machine ensure that the machine has been stopped. 

•  For petrol engined machines, switch off the engine and disconnect the HT lead from the spark plug. 
•  For Electric machines ensure that the machine is disconnected from the power source. 
•  For Pneumatic machines ensure that the machine has been disconnected from the air supply. 
•  Always set the machine on level ground to ensure any  uid levels will be correctly read. 
•  Only use recommended oils.

Running In Period
When the machine is  rst used from new, the engine oil must be changed after the initial running in period (see engine manual for full 
detail). 
The belt tension should be checked after 4 hours use. If new belts have been  tted, they must initially be checked after 30 minutes of 
use.

Drive Belt Adjustment
The belt tension should be set so that when the belts are pressed down lightly with a  nger midway between the two pulleys, de  ection 
would be about 5 mm (3/16”) to 10 mm (3/8”). If the engine were used with the belt tension inadequate, the belt would not only slip but 
also wear more quickly.

Oil / Fuel Type & Quantity - Spark Plug Type

•  Fill the bowl of the lubricator with oil before the system is pressurised.
•  Do not use cleaning oil, brake  uid oil or solvents.
•  Oil recommended for use:
 ISO and UNI FD22 i.e. Enrgol HLP 22 (BP), Spinesso 22 (Esso), Mobil DTE 22 (Mobil), Tellus Oil 22 (Shell)

Setting The 
Lubrication

Introduction Of Oil In
The Standard Container

In-line Oiler

Routine Maintenance
First 4

Hours
First Month /

20 Hours
3 Months 
/ 50 Hours

6 Months / 
100 Hours

Engine Oil
Check Level

Change

Air Filter
Check Condition / Clean

Clean / Replace

Spark Plug Change

In-line Oiler Check Oil Level

Drive Belt Tension

Oil Type
Quantity

(Litre)
Fuel Type

Capacity
(Litre)

Spark Plug
Type

Electrode
Gap (mm)

Petrol Honda GX240 S.A.E. 10W 30 2.32 Unleaded 4.86 BPR5ES 0.7 - 0.8

Typical Physical Data

Appearance Reddish - brown

Speci  c Gravity (20°C) 1.107

Refractive Index (20°C) 1.427

Boiling Point  (760 mmHg) 115°C

Vapour Pressure 8.5 mmHg

Vapour Density (Air = 1) 1.69

Viscosity (20°C) 20 mm2/s

Solubility in Water Complete

Pour Point -60°C

Typical Working Strength 100%
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Health and Safety on Lubrication OilGB

Fire/Explosion Hazard Data.

Flash Point (Closed cup) 149oC

Auto ignition temperature 410oC

Speci  c  re-  ghting procedures None

Unusual Fire/Explosion hazards The product may become combustable after prolonged heating at boiling point.

Extinguishing media Water fog, Foam, Carbon dioxide or Dry powder.

General Precautions Isolate from heat and naked  ames, avoid contact with strong oxidising agents.

Toxicological Data.

Composition Aqueous mono ethylene glycol mixture containing lubricity and wear additives

Ingestion 
Swallowing may lead to kidney damage. Oral intake of MEG has caused teratogenic 

effects in laboratory animals.

LD50 (Rat, Oral) 13g/Kg (Estimated)

Inhalation Not normally a hazard due to the reletively low vapour pressure.

Components for which an “Occupational Exposure Standard” has been published (EH40/89)

8 Hour TWA

Mono Ethylene Glycol 10mg M3 particulate.

(Ethane.1, 2-diol) 60mg M3 Vapour.

Skin / Eyes May be slight irritant

First Aid Treatment

Ingestion 
Give large quantities of water to drink and send for medical attention. Do NOT induce 

vomiting. Estimated lethal human dose is 2ml/Kg body weight.

Inhalation Remove to fresh air if irritation occurs. If mists or aerosols present treat as for ingestion.

Skin Contact Remove contaminated clothing. Wash off with soap and water.

Eye Contact Irrigate with water for 15 minutes. Obtain medical attention if irritation persists.

Protective Measures.

When handling for any length of time, gloves and goggles should be worn.

Wear a rubber or plastic apron if there is a possibility of substantial body contact.

Maintain suf  cient ventillation to meet “Occupational Exposure Standards”.

Avoid the formation of mists and aerosols.

Wash hands with soap and water before eating, drinking, smoking or use of toilet facilities.

Storage Handling

Transport Not restricted for conveyance by road, rail, air or sea.

Supply Classed as HARMFUL for supply (CPLH, 1984)

Storage Store in tightly closed original container away from heat and oxidising agents.

Measures after spillage or leak 
Absorb liquid with absorbant material and remove to approved chemical disposal site or 

incinerator. Flush the area with plenty of water.
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Your new Altrad Belle Pro Screed is warranted to the original purchaser for a period of one-year (12 months) from the original date of 
purchase. The Altrad Belle warranty is against defects in design, materials and workmanship.

The following are not covered under the Altrad Belle warranty:
1.  Damage caused by abuse, misuse, dropping or other similar damage caused by or as a result of failure to follow assembly,  
 operation or user maintenance instructions.
2.  Alterations, additions or repairs carried out by persons other than Altrad Belle or their recognized agents.
3.  Transportation or shipment costs to and from Altrad Belle or their recognized agents, for repair or assessment against a warranty  
 claim, on any machine.
4.  Materials and/or labor costs to renew, repair or replace components due to fair wear and tear.

The following components are not covered by warranty.
 · Drivebelt/s
 · Engine air  lter
 · Engine spark plug

Altrad Belle and/or their recognized agents, directors, employees or insurers will not be held liable for consequential or other 
damages, losses or expenses in connection with or by reason of or the inability to use the machine for any purpose.

Warranty Claims
All warranty claims should  rstly be directed to Altrad Belle, either by telephone, by Fax, by Email, or in writing.

For warranty claims:
Tel: +44(0) 1298 84606   Fax: +44(0) 1298 84072  Email : Warranty@belle-group.co.uk

Write to:
Altrad Belle Warranty Department,
Sheen, Nr. Buxton
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU
England.

Warranty GB


